## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Снар. 269.

#### Chapter 269.

Resolve in favor of Hiram Lyford.

In favor of Hiram Lyford. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey by deed to Hiram Lyford or his heirs, two hundred acres of settling land to be selected from either of the following townships, to wit: township numbered two, Indian purchase, in the county of Penobscot, and letter D, in the second range of townships west of the east line of the state in the county of Washington: provided the said Lyford or his heirs shall within five years from the passage of this resolve, perform all the settling duties on the same, required by the laws of this state.

[Approved August 20, 1850.]

#### Chapter 270.

Resolve for the promotion of education of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

In favor of education of Penobscot Indians. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars is hereby appropriated to be paid out of the treasury of this state to the superintending school committee of the town of Oldtown in the county of Penobscot, and expended under the direction of said committee as follows: twenty-five dollars for the purchase of suitable books and the remainder for the purposes of educating the youth of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

[Approved August 20, 1850.]

#### Chapter 271.

Resolve for obtaining lithographic views of interesting localities within the state.

In favor of lithographic drawing.

lature: provided however, the whole thing can be accomplished in a creditable style and at a cost not exceeding five hundred dollars.

Снар. 272.

[Approved August 20, 1850.]

#### Chapter 272.

Resolve in favor of Daniel B. Hinckley.

Resolved, That there be appropriated out of the treasury of In favor of Daniel B. Hinkley. this state to Daniel B. Hinckley thirteen hundred and twentysix dollars in full for the claim of Isaac Lewis for improvements in township numbered five in the eleventh range of townships, west of the east line of the state: provided also that said Hinckley transfer and make over without recourse to the treasurer of state, one half portion of the notes of Leavitt and others, to A. and I. Lewis and now held by said Hinckley and described in a mortgage conveying improvements in township numbered five in the eleventh range so that the state may enforce payment thereof.

[Approved August 20, 1850.]

#### Chapter 273.

Resolves in favor of a survey for the European and North American Railway.

Resolved, That the governor be authorized to cause a reconnoisance and preliminary survey to be made of a route for said railway, from the city of Bangor crossing the Penobscot river north of the Bangor and Brewer bridge, over the most practicable and direct route in a line to the city of St. John in New Brunswick, to the eastern boundary of the state; so as to connect therewith a railway to be constructed from said city of St. John to said eastern boundary.

Authorizing the survey of the European and N. American Railway. Line of road.

Resolved, That the governor be authorized to draw his Expenses, how warrants upon the treasury from time to time not exceeding the sum of five thousand dollars, to defray the necessary expenses of said reconnoisance and survey: said sum to be expended and paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Resolved, That the persons conducting said survey, shall ex- Duty of agent, amine and report such geological and minerological evidence and facts as shall be discovered by them in making such survey.

[Approved August 20, 1850.]